
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Cabinet

Members of the Cabinet of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Monday, 28 June 2021 at 7.30 
pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

The Government legislation in response to COVID-19 to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members has now expired. Therefore, this meeting will be conducted in person and with socially 
distanced Elected Members and officers in attendance. This meeting will be streamed live and can 
be watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube channel.

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 
To report any decisions made by Cabinet Members under their delegated 
powers.

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


6. Corporate Debt Strategy (Pages 7 - 22)

7. General Fund Provisional Outturn Report 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 46)

8. Housing Revenue Account Provisional Outturn Report 2020/21 (Pages 47 - 60)

9. Minutes of meeting of Gravesham Joint Transportation Board held on 25 
May 2021 

(Pages 61 - 66)

10.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

11.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in Private

12.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Members

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Lauren Sullivan
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace



1

Cabinet

Tuesday, 01 June 2021  7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive
Nick Brown Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive 
Melanie Norris Director (Communities) 
Daniel Killian Director (Housing) 
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from  and the Director (Corporate Services). 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 22 March 2021 were signed by the 
Chair.

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

Cllr Lenny Rolles declared a non- prejudicial interest for agenda item 8 as he was a Director 
on and the Chair of the Rosherville Ltd Board as well. 

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox pointed out that many Members were appointed to Outside Bodies 
that were referenced in the report; Cllr John Burden advised that the Member appointments 
to Outside Bodies had already been declared and were available on the public website. 

4. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

There were no further decisions for Cabinet to be updated on. 

5. Review of the Working in Partnership Framework 

The Cabinet were presented with an updated Working in Partnership Framework for
Gravesham Borough Council. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 1.06.2021

2

The Chief Executive apologised on behalf other lead officers that could not be in attendance 
due to the meeting occurring during half term; the Chief Executive agreed to present their 
reports. 

The Chief Executive advised that Appendix two to the report set out the revised Framework 
(and accompanying appendices) for the Council and the specific changes were made were 
outlined in full, at 2.2 to the report. Since those changes were made, the Framework had 
been taken to P&A Committee where it was discussed, given full support by Members of the 
Committee, and recommended for approval by Cabinet.  

The Chair directed Members attention to page 12 of the covering report where the eight 
changes were listed in full. 

Resolved that the Cabinet approved the Working in Partnership Framework for the
Council, as attached at appendix two, for submission to Full Council for formal adoption.

6. Recent Member Survey – Responses 

The Cabinet were provided with the findings from the recent Member Survey, specifically in 
relation to technology and future Member requirements, as discussed at the meeting of the
Overview Scrutiny Committee on 01 April 2021. 

The Chief Executive advised that in December 2020, a Member survey was undertaken. The 
main purpose of the survey was to explore the ways in which Members engaged with their 
constituents in order to inform the Council’s submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission, relating to Council size. 

A number of areas of concern/consideration were raised by Members which were listed at 
2.1 to the report; appendix two provided a detailed response from officers regarding each of 
the areas raised, along with identification of specific actions where necessary. The results of 
the survey had been taken to Overview Scrutiny Committee in April 2021 and a summary of 
the discussions he
[...]
who had recently retired 
as Director for Planning & Development. 

Cllr Rolles drew attention to PI 53: % gender pay gap across Council staff as a lot of 
progress had been made to equalize the gap and it would be monitored closely moving 
forward. 

The Chair agreed with Cllr Rolles and described the benefits of having close ties with 
UNISON and GMB. 

The Cabinet noted the information contained within the document. 

Page 5



Cabinet 1.06.2021

4

8. Minutes of meeting of Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 

The Cabinet were provided with the minutes of the meeting of Gravesham Joint 
Transportation Board on Wednesday, 10 March 2021. 

The Cabinet noted the minutes. 

9. Minutes of meeting of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

The Cabinet were provided with the minutes of the meeting of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

Cllr Mochrie-Cox raised the issue of E-Scooters to Cabinet Members as he was aware it had 
been spoken about at various Committees and most Members had received many emails 
about it. E-Scooters were classified as vehicles and were not allowed on the road without a 
licence and insurance, and they were definitely not allowed to be ridden on the pavement but 
there classification meant that they were a Police issue. The matter had been raised recently 
with the Chief Inspector and he confirmed it was a Police issue; the Council did not have 
powers to enforce but could support Police enforcement. 

The Cabinet noted the minutes. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 19:56pm. 

Page 6



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 28 June 2021

Reporting officers: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Corporate Debt Strategy

Purpose and summary of report:
To inform members that a review of the Corporate Debt Strategy has taken place and to 
report that no fundamental changes have been made to this document. 

Recommendations:

  This report is for information only.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Corporate Debt Strategy was endorsed by Cabinet in June 2020 and is to be 
reviewed on an annual basis. A review of the Corporate Debt Strategy has taken place 
and there have been no material changes made to this document.

1.2. Following the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic, some strategy principles were not 
applied during the last year. These are outlined in section 2 of this report. However, over 
the last year the council has continued with a consistent and sensitive approach to debt 
recovery to maximise collection performance.

1.3. At 31 March 2021, the amount of outstanding debt owed to the Council across the 
various services and functions totalled £17,777,122. This is an increase from the two 
previous years and is broken down as follows: -

Council 
Tax NNDR

Housing 
Rents

Former Tenant 
Accounts 

Housing Benefit 
Overpayments

Sundry 
Detors Parking Total

31.03.2019 4,910,355 610,191 544,903 1,119,951 5,217,825 1,305,381 497,604 14,206,210
30.03.2020 5,697,401 719,913 579,394 1,118,167 5,081,375 1,704,496 629,151 15,529,897
31.03.2021 7,125,127 1,197,512 713,246 1,210,278 4,646,420 2,227,949 656,590 17,777,122

Date of 
Debt 

Debt Type - Amount due to the Council £

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



2

1.3 The strategy supports a consistent approach to debt recovery across the council, 
ensuring that officers act fairly and equally with all council customers to maximise 
collection rates and reduce bad debts where possible. The Corporate Debt Strategy 
provides a structure and expected behaviour through its principles and guidelines to 
ensure we achieve this outcome.

1.4 Communication between the council and its customers is key to positive customer 
interaction and successful debt recovery. The council offers various methods of payment 
and can assist in organising payment plans for those that are struggling to pay monies 
due to the council.

2.       Impact of Covid-19 on recovery action

2.1 The Covid
[...]
 use of enforcement agents and high court enforcement agents 
where and when it is deemed appropriate.

4.12 Credit balances remaining on an account in excess of 13 months will be considered for 
removal from the account.

5.       Conclusion and Recommendations

4.1 Fair, efficient and effective debt recovery is essential to maintaining high collection rates 
and to drive debt levels down, however it is simultaneously important to treat customers 
fairly and consistently across all council functions. The principles of the Corporate Debt 
Strategy aim to achieve this. 

4.2 It is therefore recommended that Cabinet note this report and to support the principles of 
the Corporate Debt Strategy as set out in appendix 2, and note the wider information on 
Vulnerable Persons as set out in appendices 3 & 4.    

Page 9



4

IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There are no specific legal matters arising from this report.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

This report is for information only – there are no direct financial implications. 
Adopting a corporate debt strategy will contribute to healthy collection rates with 
corresponding budgetary and cash-flow benefits.

Risk Assessment The purpose of this report is to establish a core set of principles for corporate debt 
within an established strategy,

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data? 

A definition of each type of data can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s Office website via the above links.
N/A

b. If yes to question a, have you completed and attached a DPIA including Data 
Protection Officer advice?

N/A

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nom
[...]
hemoneycharity.org.uk/
https://www.adviceuk.org.uk/
http://www.capuk.org/
https://www.nationaldebtline.org/


Appendix 4

Reviewed June 2021

PayPlan
They offer a fresh approach to dealing with financial difficulties. PayPlan are the UKs largest 
provider of free debt solutions, including debt management and Individual Voluntary 
Arrangements (IVAs)
https://www.payplan.com/
Tel: 0800 280 2816

Financial Ombudsman Service
This service was set up by law to resolve individual disputes between consumers and financial 
services businesses. 
http://www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk/
Tel: 0800 023 4567

Civil Legal Advice 
Legal aid can help you pay for legal advice, family mediation and representation in court and 
some tribunals. This could include housing, debt, family or education problems. You can also 
get legal aid if you’re accused of a crime 
https://www.gov.uk/civil-legal-advice
Tel: 0345 345 4 345
 

Page 22

https://www.payplan.com/
http://www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/civil-legal-advice


Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

   Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Report for Cabinet
Report of Finance and Audit Committee

Date: 28 June 2021 / 20 July 2021

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: General Fund Provisional Outturn Report 2020/21

Purpose and summary of report:
To present:

 The 2020/21 provisional General Fund Outturn Report, including movements in the 
General Fund working balances and earmarked reserves

 The 2020/21 provisional General Fund Capital Outturn 
To update Members on other key areas of financial performance that may impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), or 
Financial Statements.

Recommendations:

1. This report is for information only.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Constitution of the Council requires Members to receive reports in respect of the 
Council’s finances and financial performance.  This report provides details of the 
pr
[...]
£15k.

3.4.10. Leisure Services Management Fee Income: £72k adverse variance – during 2020/21 
the Council considered financial support to Gravesham Community Leisure Limited, who 
manage Cascades and Cygnet Leisure Centres within the borough, in the light of the 
centres’ enforced closure resulting from government actions to combat Covid-19. 
Resultantly, fees payable for each quarter of the year were waived with the effect of 
reduced income to the Council of £250k.

3.4.11. In a similar fashion to as described within The Woodville section, a claim was made for 
Leisure Services under the Government’s Sales, Fees and Charges Compensation 
Scheme.  The compensation claimed was £178k (with £116k physically received as of 
writing), therefore giving rise to the net adverse variance for 2020/21 of £72k.

3.4.12. Parking Services: £181k net adverse variance – following the lockdown 
announcement of 23 March 2020 in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, parking 
charges – both on-street and within car parks – were suspended whilst government 
restrictions were in place to combat the spread of coronavirus. As restrictions were 
partially lifted, parking charges and enforcement were reintroduced across the borough 
from June 2020. However, no income was realised between April and May 2020, with 
significantly lower levels of usage, and thus occurring during the remainder of the year.

3.4.13. Additionally, with The Charter project gaining momentum in 2020/21, Horn Yard and 
Market Square car parks were closed towards the end of the financial year to facilitate 

Page 27



6

the development in that area. The net effect of income losses across all aspects of 
Parking Services compared to the original budget for 2020/21 was £1,057k.

3.4.14. As with The Woodville and Leisure Services, compensation claims for lost income within 
Parking Services have been submitted. These have had a positive effect of £809k (with 
£254k physically received as of writing), thus reducing the net
[...]


Subject: Housing Revenue Account Provisional Outturn Report 
2020/21

Purpose and summary of report:
To present:

 The 2020/21 provisional Housing Revenue Account Outturn and movements in the 
Housing Revenue Account working balances and earmarked reserves

 The 2020/21 provisional Housing Revenue Account Capital Outturn

Recommendations:

This report is for information only.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Constitution of the council requires Members to receive reports in respect of the 
council’s finances and financial performance.  This report provides details of the 
provisional budget outturn for the 2020/21 financial year and complements the 2020/21 
Financial Statements for the authority, which will subsequently be considered by the 
Finance & Audit Committee. 

1.2. Throughout 2020/21 the council has faced and will continue to face unknown challenges 
posed by the Covid-19 pandemic. Despite these challenges, the council has continued to 
operate robust budgetary control actions to ensure good financial governance and 
respond to the pressures on the Council’s finances.  In addition to the reporting of 
financial performance through regular budget monitoring reports, these actions include:

 Requiring all financial decisions and major acquisitions to be brought to 
Management Team for discussion and approval;

 Appropriate controls in approving purchase orders;

 Requiring recruitment activity (relating to both permanent and temporary 
appointments, and including use of overtime) to be considered and approved by 
Management Team;

Page 47 Agenda Item 8



2

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HRA (Revenue)

2.1. At the end of the financial year, income and expenditure was balanced with a net total 
positive variance of £1.115m against the original budget.  In the 2020/21 original budget, a 
contribution of £1.389m was needed from the HRA General Reserve to balance the 
budget, of which, £626k was allocated to support the HRA capital programme.  However 
due to the impact of 
[...]
llr Peter Scollard (Chair) 

Councillors: Brian Francis
Leslie Hills
Nirmal Khabra
Bob Lane
Jordan Meade (KCC) 
Alan Ridgers (KCC) 
Lauren Sullivan (KCC)

Nick May Parking & Environmental Enforcement Services Manager
Andrew Patrick Dartford & Gravesham Cycling Forum Representative 
Alex Hills Dartford & Gravesham Cycling Forum Representative
Gary Outram Dartford & Gravesham Cycling Forum Representative
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr Conrad Broadley (Vice-Chair), County 
Cllr Bryan Sweetland, the District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) and the Schemes Project 
Manager (KCC). 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

Cllr Hills pointed out a typo on page six of the minutes; it was 154 Lower Higham Road not 
134 Lower Higham Road. 

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 were signed 
by the Chair.

3. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest members should state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Nirmal Khabra declared an other interest as he was a local taxi driver in the Borough of 
Gravesham.

4. Matters Arising from Previous Meetings 

As no KCC officers were in attendance, Cllr Sullivan asked that all of the Matters Arising 
queries from this meeting be carried over to the next meeting in case any further discussion 
was required with KCC officers. 

Page 61 Agenda Item 9



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 25.05.2021

2

The Chair agreed and asked the Committee Services Officer to action the request. 

Minute 174 (b) – Issues regarding Lower Higham Road, Chalk Road, Havisham Road 
and Orlick Road– Cllr Leslie Hills 

Cllr Hills requested an update for when the ‘Keep Clear’ road marking would be placed 
outside 154 Lower Higham Road as the disabled resident in that premises was still having to 
put up with vehicles parked at the bottom of his properties steps. Cllr Hills a
[...]
C Highways on the 
Transportation and Safety Schemes and the Combined Member Grant Programme. 

Page 65



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 25.05.2021

6

County Cllr Sullivan suggested that when the KCC officers could not attend the Board 
meeting, a more senior officer such as Simon Jones should be invited to attend. 

Members noted the report

7. Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

County Cllr Ridgers raised the issue of E-Scooters within the Borough and its links to county 
line gangs. 

County Cllr Ridgers as advised that the issue fell under the remit of the Crime & Disorder 
Security Committee and he was encouraged to read the minutes of the previous Crime & 
Disorder Scrutiny Committee meeting as the Police brought a report to the meeting on the 
issue and outlined their plans to deal with E-Scooters. 

County Cllr Meade advised that the Police & Crime Commissioner recently published a 
useful article on E-Scooters and agreed to circulate it to Members of the Board. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:33pm. 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Corporate Debt Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Debt Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Vulnerable Persons Policy
	Appendix 4 - Vulnerable Persons Assistance Groups

	7 General Fund Provisional Outturn Report 2020/21
	8 Housing Revenue Account Provisional Outturn Report 2020/21
	9 Minutes of meeting of Gravesham Joint Transportation Board held on 25 May 2021



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Tuesday, 28 June 2021  7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair) 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Sarah Parfitt          Director (Corporate Services) 
Daniel Killian Director (Housing) 
Wendy Lane Assistant Director (Planning) 
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

10. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chief Executive, the Director (Environment) & 
Deputy Chief Executive and the Director (Communities). 

11. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 22 March 2021 were signed by the 
Chair.

12. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Lenny Rolles declared a non- prejudicial interest for agenda item 7 and 8 as they made 
reference to the Rosherville Limited Board and Cllr Rolles was the Chair of that Board.  

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as he was a Council 
appointed member of the GCLL Management Board. 

13. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

There were no further decisions for Cabinet to be updated on. 

14. Corporate Debt Strategy 

The Cabinet were informed that a review of the Corporate Debt Strategy had taken place 
and it was reported that no fundamental changes had been made to the document.



Cabinet 28.06.2021

2

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) guided Members through the report and 
highlighted key points regarding the: 

 Impact of Covid-19 on recovery action 
 Wider Considerations 
 Principles of the Corporate Debt Strategy 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that fair, efficient and effective debt 
recovery was essential to maintaining high collection rates and to drive debt levels down, 
however it was simultaneously important to treat customers fairly and consistently across all 
Council functions. The principles of the Corporate Debt Strategy aimed to achieve that. It 
was therefore recommended that Cabinet noted the report and supported the principles of 
the Corporate Debt Strategy as set out in appendix 2 and note the wider information on 
Vulnerable Persons as set out in appendices 3 & 4. 

The Chair noted that the most important part of the report was the principles of the 
Corporate Debt Strategy as it outlined that those residents that were struggling to pay would 
receive the support they needed from the Council and those who actively refused to pay 
their debt would be pursued by the Council. The Chair explained to Cabinet the difference 
between a resident who could not pay and resident who refused to pay; some residents may 
not be claiming all the benefits they were entitled to which the Council would inform them of 
and signpost to other agencies for support.  Those who refused to pay, Council officers 
would pursue to recover all of their debt. 

In response to Member questions, the Director (Corporate Services) and the Assistant 
Director (Corporate Services) explained that: 

 The total sum of outstanding debt stood at roughly £17.5 million but it was difficult to 
give a firm answer on what debts would be recovered in the short/long term due to 
the different natures of income streams that the Council managed e.g., Housing, 
Parking, Sundry debt etc. The Councils collection rates had been negatively 
impacted by Covid-19; the collection rate for Council Tax was down 2% compared to 
the previous financial year and a similar level was seen in the Business Rates 
collection as well. Collection for Housing Rents was slightly lower than in the 
previous financial year, but the Income Team had worked hard to communicate with 
tenants and made sure they made payments where they were able to. An important 
aspect was ensuing that all persons who were entitled to benefits were claiming them 
so that the debt they owed the Council could be reduced; repayment of all residents 
debts to the Council would be expected to take longer to pay due to Covid -19 but 
payments were still being made 

 Over the course of the next year, the recovery of debts and the budget would be 
monitored closely; there were a number of Government support structures that were 
currently in place and the Council had made a decision to actively assist working age 
residents on low incomes with additional Council Tax support. Those Government 
support structures would soon be stopping with the furlough scheme ending at the 
end of September and the business rates support scheme ending in the second or 
third quarter of the year. Following the ending of those support schemes, the Council 
would likely need to have more conversations with residents and business owners 
concerning the financial positions they were in, the level of outstanding debt they 
owed and how much longer it would take the Council to recover that debt 



Cabinet 28.06.2021

3

 Business debts would be assessed on a case-by-case basis to determine if there 
was a need for an extension or write off of existing debts; the Finance Team would 
monitor trends all year-round regarding debt write offs as part of the quarterly reports 
received from the Income Manager 

 The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) was unaware of any additional support 
being given by the Government with regards to assisting with debts from residents 
and businesses. The Director (Corporate Services) confirmed that Government 
support schemes such as the Test & Trace Payment and the Sales, Fees and 
Charges Compensation Scheme were coming to an end on Wednesday 30 June 
2021, and nothing further had been announced 

 It was difficult to estimate that impact of the furlough scheme ending as the Council 
were unaware of what employers plans were; some of the furlough employees may 
be able to return to their jobs whilst others may find themselves made redundant or 
have their contract adjusted or terminated. The Council were working with a number 
of agencies through debt recovery arrangements such as Citizens Advice and other 
services which the Council would be able to signpost people to who were struggling 
financially. Additionally, from a Council Tax and Benefits perspective, the team were 
analysing data that been received to identify households that may be on the edge of 
financial crisis in order for the Council to intervene and offer support before a resident 
fell into a difficult situation.  This analytical tool had been presented and considered 
at a previous meeting of P&A Committee.. The report would be updated and taken 
back to the Committee throughout the course of the year 

Building upon the points made regarding recovery of debt, the Chair advised that the 
average rolling debt for the Council was £14.5/£15 million but it had increased to £17 million 
during this financial year. A large part of that increase was due to Council Tax collection (of 
which the Council only actually received 20% of the Council Tax payments) as the Council 
had a duty to collect the money but it did not affect the Council in revenue terms. Covid-19 
had delayed collecting the payments, but the Council would seek to recover the debt over a 
longer period; the Government had agreed that local authorities could put the loss over a 
two/three-year period in a medium-term plan which the Council had done allowing the debt 
to be collected over a longer time frame. 

Members praised the Vulnerable Persons Policy attached at appendix three to the report as 
it explained how vulnerable people would be supported through difficult times in their lives, 
how the Council would do everything possible to provide all necessary means of support and 
finally how the Council would deal with those residents who were capable but refused to pay 
their debts. It was recognised as a crucial part of the Corporate Debt Strategy. 

The Cabinet noted the information contained within the report. 

15. General Fund Provisional Outturn Report 2020/21 

The Cabinet were presented with: 

 The 2020/21 provisional General Fund Outturn Report, including movements in the
General Fund working balances and earmarked reserves

 The 2020/21 provisional General Fund Capital Outturn 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that there was an executive summary of 
the report on page 24. 



Cabinet 28.06.2021

4

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) updated Members on other key areas of 
financial performance that may impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), or Financial Statements.

The Chair reminded Cabinet that the report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
F&A Committee for discussion and scrutiny. 

In response to Member questions, the Director (Corporate Services) and the Assistant 
Director (Corporate Services) advised that: 

 The Governments Sales, Fees and Charges Compensation Scheme was due to end 
on 30 June 2021 and no further information had been released on what support 
would be available after that scheme 

 With regards to Parking Services there was a £181K net adverse variance as the 
Council had only be able to recover 75% of the losses incurred however the 
Government also allowed a 5% deduction in income prior to the 75% recovery of 
losses. Effectively the Council had already lost an extra 5% before the 75% recovery 
was applied. In terms of income the Council had recovered roughly £1 million against 
a budget of £1.3 million 

 There would be longer term impacts to the Council finances from the decreased 
amount of debt recovered but they would be monitored and managed going forward 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet for their questions and explained that members of the 
Cabinet would have had more detailed discussions regarding their portfolios finances with 
their respective Directors prior to this meeting. 

The Cabinet noted the information contained within the report. 

16. Housing Revenue Account Provisional Outturn Report 2020/21 

The Cabinet were presented with: 

 The 2020/21 provisional Housing Revenue Account Outturn and movements in the 
Housing Revenue Account working balances and earmarked reserves

 The 2020/21 provisional Housing Revenue Account Capital Outturn

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that there was an executive summary of 
the report on page 48.  

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) updated Members on other key areas of 
financial performance that may impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), or Financial Statements.

Cllr Wallace informed the Cabinet of some updates within her Portfolio: 

 Repairs & Maintenance had continued to make savings through efficiency; a number 
of new staff member had joined the staff and they each brought their own set of 
different skills to their respective teams 



Cabinet 28.06.2021

5

 Due to the introduction of MOT style gas servicing, efficiency savings had been 
realised as a direct result whilst also providing a much better service to our tenants  

 The  Housing Income Team had performance excellently over the last financial year 
and their performance earned them a regional  award 

In response to Member questions, the Director (Housing) and the Director (Corporate 
Services) explained that: 

 It was difficult to quantity what may happen in the future with regards to recovery of 
housing income debt due to the end of support from the Government in the near 
future, the likelihood of no further support schemes being announced and each 
tenant’s individual situation. The Income Team followed the Corporate Debt Strategy 
of ‘can’t pay, won’t pay’ but the majority of the Council’s tenants worked alongside 
the Council and were signposted to agencies that may be adle to also provide 
support, including any benefits they may have been entitled to. 

 A definitive answer could not be given regarding if there would be a significant 
financial problem for tenants within the next twelve months as the Council were 
unaware if any further Government support would be released after the current 
support schemes came to an end 

 The Director (Housing) assured the Cabinet that the Council would continue it work 
with the Council’s tenants, provide as much support as was possible and signpost 
them to agencies if they required further assistance 

The Chair reiterated that the Councils Housing Team provided as much support to the 
Council’s tenants as possible and worked to ensure that all of the Council’s tenants claimed 
all the benefits that they were entitled to so that they could reduce their debts rather than see 
them build up. Over lockdown, the Council worked hard to distribute grants and support to 
those in need and it helped a lot of Gravesham residents. The Chair concluded that debts 
owed to the Council would be recovered sympathetically from those who were struggling to 
pay and in accordance with the Corporate Debt Strategy. 

The Chair reminded Cabinet that the report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
F&A Committee for discussion and scrutiny. 

The Cabinet noted the information contained within the report. 

17. Minutes of meeting of Gravesham Joint Transportation Board held on 25 
May 2021 

The Cabinet were provided with the minutes of the meeting of Gravesham Joint 
Transportation Board on Tuesday, 25 May 2021. 

The Chair voiced his disappointment that no KCC officers attended the Board meeting as it 
was supposed to be a joint working arrangement between Gravesham Borough Council and 
Kent County Council. The Chair explained the importance of all relevant KCC officers and 
KCC Members for Gravesham attending the Board meeting and asked that a letter be 
written to KCC reminding them of their duties to the Board. 

The Cabinet noted the minutes.



Cabinet 28.06.2021

6

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:19pm. 


